The purpose of the present 
study was to analyze the association between hemodynamic fluctuations during cardiopulmonary bypass (CPB) and 
the incidence of postoperative delirium (POD) in patients undergoing cardiac surgery with CPB.

Methods  This post hoc analysis included one-hundred-ninety-five (n = 195) patients aged ≥ 65 years of whom 
seventy (n = 70) patients developed POD. Intraoperative hemodynamic variables specifically related to the conduct 
of CPB were digitally recorded at 1-minute intervals. Variables outside the presumed safe boundaries for mean arterial